

No. 59763-9-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHI TRINH AND MATTIE BAILEY

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

SEATTLE CITY LIGHT, A DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF
SEATTLE

Defendant/Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Sharon Armstrong)

RESPONSE TO APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A.	The Parties	1
B.	City Policies And Procedures	2
C.	Under Superintendents Hardy And Bradley, Trinh And Bailey Were Permitted To Reach Their Potential	2
D.	Under Zarker And Carrasco, They And Their Executive Teams Failed To Enforce City Personnel Rules That Protect Minorities And Favored Caucasians	4
E.	From 1994 Through 1999, Under Superintendent Zarker, The City's Conduct Toward Trinh And Bailey Was Hostile	6
F.	From 2000-2002, SCL Management Successfully Removed Two Of Three Asian Mid-Level Managers From The Skagit, Leaving Trinh To Fight For His Position, And Further Marginalized Bailey While Breaking Rules To Benefit Caucasian Managers	13
G.	From 2003 Through The Date Of Trial, Trinh And Bailey Endured An Ongoing Hostile Work Environment And Disparate Treatment In Promotion And Pay	22
H.	Trinh And Bailey Suffered Damages	26
I.	Procedural History	27
IV.	ARGUMENT	28

A.	On The City’s Substantial Evidence Claims, The Court Must View All Evidence and Inferences Strongly Against the City—No Discretion Is Permitted	28
B.	Phi Trinh and Mattie Bailey Presented Substantial Evidence Of a Hostile Work Environment Under a Totality of the Circumstances	29
1.	Legal Standard	29
2.	Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, Phi Trinh Presented Substantial Evidence That The City’s Conduct Was Because Of His Race And/Or National Origin And That The Conduct Affected The Terms And Conditions Of His Employment	31
3.	Mattie Bailey Under The Totality Of The Circumstances, Presented Substantial Evidence That The City’s Conduct Was Because Of Her Race And That The Conduct Affected The Terms And Conditions Of Her Employment	36
C.	Mattie Bailey Presented Substantial Evidence Of Disparate Treatment	40
1.	Legal Standard	40
2.	Mattie Bailey Presented Substantial Evidence Of Disparate Treatment	42
D.	The Damages Awarded to Phi Trinh and Mattie Bailey Were Appropriate	44
1.	Economic Damages Awarded To Phi Trinh Were Appropriate	46

E.	The Testimony of Felix deMello, Paul Nonog, and Stephanie Lieberman Was Admissible Under ER 404(b) And For Other Purposes	47
1.	The Testimony of Nonog and deMello was Admissible	49
2.	The Testimony of Stephanie Lieberman Was Admissible	50
F.	Joinder Was Appropriate In This Case	52
V.	ATTORNEY FEES	58
VI.	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<u>Antonius v. King County</u> , 153 Wash.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	28, 29, 30
<u>Bunch v. King County Dept. of Youth Services</u> , 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	44, 45
<u>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</u> , 66 Wn.Ap. 510; 832 P.2d 537 (1992).....	58
<u>Davis v. West One Automotive Group</u> , 140 Wash.App.449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007).....	29, 30
<u>Doe v. President of Church of Jesus</u> , __ Wn.2d __, 167 P.3d 1193, (2007).....	48
<u>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</u> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	passim
<u>Hill v. BCTI</u> , 144 Wash.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	28, 35, 41, 51
<u>Hume v. American Disposal Co.</u> , 124 Wash.2d 656, 880 P.2d 988 (2004).....	50, 58
<u>Lords v. Northern Automotive Corp.</u> , 75 Wash.App. 589, P.2d 256 (1994).....	49
<u>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</u> , 127 Wash.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284, 286 (1995).....	49
<u>Mangham v. Gold Seal Chinchillas, Inc.</u> , 69 Wash.2d 37, 416 P.2d 680 (1966).....	52
<u>McClarty v. Totem Electric</u> , 157 Wash.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	28
<u>Roberts v. Atlantic Richfield Company</u> , 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764 (1977).....	50

<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 147 Wash.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002)	48
<u>State v. Norlin</u> , 134 Wn.2d 570, 951 P.2d 1131 (1998)	48
<u>State v. Robtoy</u> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982)	48
Federal Cases	
<u>Bailey v. Northern Trust Co.</u> , 196 F.R.D. 513, 517 (N.D. Ill., 2000).....	57
<u>Blesedell v. Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 708 F.Supp. 1408 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	55, 56
<u>Conway v. Electro Switch Corp.</u> , 825 F.2d 593 (1 st Cir. 1987).....	58
<u>Delaplaine v. United Airlines, Inc.</u> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2007 WL 2821494 (W.D.Wash. Sep 28, 2007)	28
<u>Disparte v. Corporate Exec. Bd.</u> , 223 F.R.D 7, 16 (D.D.C. 2004)	57
<u>Fong v. Rego Park Nursing Home</u> , 1996 WL 468660 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7 1996)	55
<u>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 849 F.Supp. 785, (N.D. Ga. 1994)	57
<u>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</u> , 510 U.S. 17, 23, 114 S.Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993).....	29, 30, 36, 40
<u>Hartman v. Duffey</u> , 19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	54
<u>Jones v. John Morrell & Co.</u> , 243 F.Supp.2d 920 (N.D. Iowa 2003)	41
<u>King v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> , 97 F.R.D. 477 (W.D.N.C. 1983).....	55
<u>Lyons v. England</u> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9 th Cir. 2002)	41, 42
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668, 93 S. Ct. 1817 (1974).....	58
<u>McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.</u> , 360 F.3d 1104 (9 th Cir. 2004)	29
<u>Mosley v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 497 F.2d 1330 (8 th Cir. 1974)	55

<u>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2004)	31
<u>Puricelli v. CNA Insurance Comp.</u> , 185 F.R.D. 139 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	57
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	34, 41, 42
<u>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</u> , 798 F.2d 590 (2 nd Cir. 1986)	54
<u>Streeter v. Joint Indus. Bd. of the Elec. Indus.</u> , 767 F.Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y.1991)	56
<u>Williams v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 187 F.3d 553 (6 th Cir. 1999).....	30
<u>Yaba v. Roosevelt</u> , 961 F.Supp. 611 (S.D.N.Y.1997)	56
Other State Cases	
<u>Best v. Orner & Wasserman</u> , Nos. 92 C 6477, 93 C 2875, 1993 WL 284145 (N.D.IL. July 27, 1993)	56
<u>Ramirez v. Bravo’s Holding Co.</u> , No. 94-2396, 1994 WL 719215 (D.Kan. Dec. 23, 1994).....	56
<u>Smith v. Northeastern Illinois Univ.</u> , 2002 WL 377725, *3-4 (N.D.IL.)	57, 58
Statutes	
RCW 4.76.030	44
RCW 49.60	45, 56, 58
Court Rules	
CR 20	55
CR 20 (a).....	52, 54
FRCP 20 (a)	54
Washington Pattern Instructions	
WPI 330.23	31

Seattle Municipal Code

SMC 4.04.070	13
SMC 4.04.130	13
SMC 4.04.220	13
SMC 4.04.260	3
